

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

NEW YORKERS FOR STUDENTS' EDUCATIONAL RIGHTS
("NYSER"), by its President, JAY WORONA, RUBNELIA
AGOSTINO, MIRIAM ARISTY-FARER, KATHRYN BARNETT,
AVA CAPOTE, MILAGROS ARCIA. G. CHANGLERTH, MONA
DAVIDS, JANET DURAN, ROLANDO GARITA, SARA
HARRINGTON, SONJA JONES, NICOLE IORIO, HEIDI
MOUILLESSEAUX-KUNZMAN, GRETCHEN MULLINS-KIM,
ANNETTE RENAUD, ELLEN TRACHTENBERG, HEIDI TESKA-
PRINCE, ANDY WILLARD, NATASHA CAPERS, JACQUELINE
COLSON, NICOLE JOB, CHRIS OWENS, SAM PRIOZZOLO,
PATRICIA PADILLA, LYNN SANCHEZ, and ROBERT JACKSON,

Plaintiffs,

-and-

THE CITY OF YONKERS,

Intervenor-Plaintiff,

vs.

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, ANDREW M. CUOMO,
as Governor of the State of New York, NEW YORK STATE BOARD
OF REGENTS, and JOHN B. KING, Jr.
as President of the University of the State of New York, and
Commissioner of Education,

Defendants.

Consolidated
Index No.
100274/2013
(formerly
650450/2014)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
Attorney for Defendants
120 Broadway, 24th Floor
New York, New York 10271
Tel.: (212) 416-6035

ALISSA S. WRIGHT
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
The <u>CFE</u> Litigation And The Zarb Commission	3
The 2007 Budget and Reform Act and the State’s Decision to Exceed the Minimum Constitutional Amounts Found By the Court in <u>CFE</u>	6
Foundation Aid	6
The State’s Election to Increase Amounts Distributed Through Foundation Aid	7
The Drastic Increase in Other Types of Education Funding.....	8
The Implementation Of Foundation Aid, The Great Recession, And The Substantial Increase In Education Funding From Other Sources	9
New York State’s Compliance with the <u>CFE</u> Decision and Current All-Time High Education Spending Levels.....	11
Procedural Posture of This Action.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE STATE HAS COMPLIED WITH <u>CFE</u> AND AS SUCH THE COURT MUST DENY PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND GRANT DEFENDANTS’ CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT DISMISSING THE FIRST AND SECOND CAUSES OF ACTION.....	16
II. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FAILS BECAUSE THE 2007 LEGISLATION WAS NOT A CALCULATION OF THE MINIMUM AMOUNT NECESSARY TO PROVIDE A SOUND BASIC EDUCATION	17
A. The 2007 Legislation Was Not a “Constitutional Compliance Plan” But Instead Reflected a Legislative Policy Choice to Increase Funding in the City, and Statewide, Beyond What Was Required By the <u>CFE</u> Decision.....	18

B.	The 2007 Legislation Was Not Based On a Comprehensive Cost Study Calculating the Cost of Providing a Sound Basic Education.....	19
C.	Plaintiffs’ Self-Serving Selection of Distorted Quotes Do Not Establish An Education Article Violation	20
III.	PLAINTIFFS’ LIMITED FOCUS ON STATE FOUNDATION AID MANDATES THE DENIAL OF THEIR MOTION.....	23
A.	Plaintiffs Fail to Provide Any Evidence of Educational Deficiencies	23
B.	Education Funding Has Increased Dramatically Since <u>CFE</u>	24
IV.	PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE COURT CANNOT ORDER THE APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS AS CONTEMPLATED BY LEGISLATION ENACTED IN 2007.....	25
V.	PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FAILS BECAUSE THEY HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED THAT ANY OF THE CHALLENGED STATUTES ARE FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL	30
A.	To The Extent Plaintiffs Move For Summary Judgment on Their Challenge To The “Property Tax Cap” Their Motion Fails	31
B.	Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Judgment Invalidating the Property Tax Freeze Credit.....	34
C.	Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated That the Allowable Growth Amount Is Facially Invalid	35
D.	Plaintiffs Have Not Proven That The Gap Elimination Adjustment Is Unconstitutional on its Face.....	37
E.	Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Burden of Showing That They Are Entitled To Judgment Invalidating the Aid Conditions Related to APPR Implementation.....	39
VI.	PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENTS CONCERNING FISCAL RESTRAINTS AND THEIR RELIANCE ON EDUCATION LITIGATION IN OTHER STATES ARE MISPLACED	40
VII.	DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT DISMISSING THE THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS IMPROPERLY ASK THIS COURT TO IMPLEMENT ACCOUNTABILITY MEASURES	44

A. This Court Cannot Order The Remedy Sought By Plaintiffs	45
B. The State Provides Educational Guidance	46
VIII. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT DISMISSING CLAIMS BROUGHT BY PLAINTIFFS, INCLUDING INTERVENOR-PLAINTIFF THE CITY OF YONKERS, WHICH LACK CAPACITY AND STANDING	48
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Capacity To Bring This Action on a Statewide Basis.....	48
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing To Assert This Action on a Statewide Basis ...	49
IX. PLAINTIFFS' MOTION MUST BE DENIED AS PREMATURE	50
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 20 A.3d 1018 (N.J. 2011).....	41
<u>Anderson v. Regan</u> , 53 N.Y.2d 356 (1981)	27
<u>Bd. of Educ., Levittown Union Free School Dist. (“Levittown”) v. Nyquist</u> , 57 N.Y.2d 27 (1982)	23, 24, 26, 29, 34, 38
<u>Blanchard v. Bergeron</u> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989) (Scalia, J., concurring)	21
<u>Bread PAC v. Fed. Election Comm’n</u> , 455 U.S. 577 (1982).....	22
<u>Brenner v. Sch. Dist. of Kan. City, Mo.</u> , 403 U.S. 913 (1971), <u>affirming</u> 315 F. Supp. 627, 633 (W.D. Mo. 1970)	33
<u>Campaign For Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</u> , 8 N.Y.3d 14 (2006) (“ <u>CFE III</u> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Campaign For Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</u> , 100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003) (“ <u>CFE II</u> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Campaign For Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</u> , 86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995) (“ <u>CFE I</u> ”)	2, 27
<u>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</u> , 29 A.D. 3d 175 (1st Dep’t 2006)	2, 29
<u>Campbell Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. State</u> , 907 P.2d 1238 (Wyo. 1995).....	41
<u>Chau v. Lewis</u> , 935 F. Supp. 2d 644 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), <u>aff’d</u> 771 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014).....	43
<u>Citizens for Yonkers v. State of N.Y.</u> , Index No. 08850/05 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cty. Oct. 25, 2005) (Lefkowitz, J.)	48
<u>City of Boerne v. Flores</u> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	21, 22
<u>City of N.Y. v. State of N.Y.</u> , 86 N.Y.2d 286 (1995).....	27, 48, 49

<u>Claremont School Dist. v. Governor,</u> 794 A.2d 744 (N.H. 2002)	41
<u>Conn. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Spratley,</u> 172 U.S. 602 (1899).....	27
<u>Conroy v. Aniskoff,</u> 507 U.S. 511 (1993) (Scalia, J., concurring)	21
<u>Cuomo v. Long Island Lighting Co.,</u> 71 N.Y.2d 349 (1988)	36
<u>Finger Lakes Racing Assn. v. N.Y. State Racing & Wagering Bd.,</u> 45 N.Y.2d 471 (1978).....	21
<u>Flushing Nat'l Bank v. Municipal Assistance Corp.,</u> 40 N.Y.2d 731 (1976)	42
<u>Fusca v. A & S Constr., LLC,</u> 84 A.D.3d 1155 (2d Dep't 2011)	34
<u>Gordon v. Lance,</u> 403 U.S. 1 (1971).....	33
<u>Gray v. Darien,</u> 927 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 856 (1991)	33
<u>Hancock v. Comm'r of Educ.,</u> 822 N.E.2d 1134 (Mass. 2005).....	43, 44, 45
<u>Hernandez v. Robles,</u> 7 N.Y.3d 338 (2006)	34
<u>Hussein v. State,</u> 19 N.Y.3d 899 (2012)	42
<u>Jones v. Beame,</u> 45 N.Y.2d 402 (1978)	29
<u>Lake View Sch. Dist. No. 25 v. Huckabee,</u> 220 S.W.3d 645 (Ark. 2005).....	46
<u>Larabee v. Governor of the State of N.Y.,</u> 121 A.D.3d 162 (1st Dep't 2014)	29
<u>LaValle v. Hayden,</u> 98 N.Y.2d 155 (2002)	26, 28, 31

<u>Lighthouse Shores, Inc. v. Islip,</u> 41 N.Y.2d 7 (1976)	31
<u>Londonderry Sch. Dist. v. State,</u> 958 A.2d 930 (N.H. 2008)	41
<u>Maas v. Cornell Univ.,</u> 253 A.D.2d 1 (3d Dep’t 1999), <u>aff’d</u> 94 N.Y.2d 87 (1999)	26
<u>Marbury v. Madison,</u> 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	22
<u>Maron v. Silver,</u> 58 A.D.3d 102 (3d Dep’t 2008), <u>aff’d as modified</u> , 14 N.Y.3d 230 (2010)	27, 29
<u>Martinez v. Bynum,</u> 461 U.S. 321 (1983)	46
<u>Matter of Moran Towing Corp. v. Urbach,</u> 99 N.Y.2d 443 (2003)	15, 30, 33, 37
<u>Matter of State of N.Y. v. Enrique T.,</u> 93 A.D.3d 158 (1st Dep’t 2012)	31
<u>Matter of Yong-Myun Rho v. Ambach,</u> 74 N.Y.2d 318 (1989)	21
<u>McCleary v. State,</u> 269 P.3d 227 (Wash. 2012)	41
<u>McDuffy v. Sec. of the Exec. Off. of Educ.,</u> 615 N.E.2d 516 (Mass. 1993)	42, 43, 44
<u>McGlynn v. Palace Co.,</u> 262 A.D.2d 116 (1st Dep’t 1999)	50
<u>McGowan v. Burstein,</u> 71 N.Y.2d 729 (1988)	24
<u>Morin v. Foster,</u> 45 N.Y.2d 287 (1978)	28
<u>N.Y. Civ. Liberties Union v. State of N.Y.,</u> 4 N.Y.3d 175 (2005)	45
<u>N.Y. State Ass’n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Novello,</u> 2 N.Y.3d 207 (2004)	49

<u>N.Y. State Inspection, Sec. & Law Enforcement Empls., Dist. Council 82 v. Cuomo,</u> 64 N.Y.2d 233 (1984)	36
<u>N.Y. State United Teachers (“NYSUT”) v. State of N.Y.,</u> 46 Misc. 3d 250 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cty. 2014)	32, 35
<u>N.Y. State United Teachers (“NYSUT”) v. State of N.Y.,</u> Index No. 08850/05 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cty. March 16, 2015) (McGrath, J.)	32, 35
<u>Neb. Coalition for Educ. Equity & Adequacy v. Heineman,</u> 731 N.W.2d 164 (Neb. 2007).....	42
<u>Nestor v. Britt,</u> 270 A.D.2d 192 (1st Dep’t 2000)	26
<u>Ohio Life Ins. & Trust Co. v. Debolt,</u> 57 U.S. 416 (1854).....	28
<u>Okla. Educ. Ass’n v. State ex rel. Okla. Legislature,</u> 158 P.3d 1058 (Okla. 2007).....	42
<u>Paynter v. State of N.Y.,</u> 100 N.Y.2d 434 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Petrella v. Brownback,</u> 787 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2015)	32
<u>Planck v. N.Y. State Off. of Temporary & Disability Assistance,</u> 30 A.D.3d 725 (3d Dep’t 2006)	49
<u>Pludeman v Northern Leasing Sys., Inc.,</u> 106 A.D.3d 612 (1st Dep’t 2013)	34
<u>Reichelderfer v. Quinn,</u> 287 U.S. 315 (1932).....	27
<u>Rose v. Council for Better Educ., Inc.,</u> 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989)	41
<u>Schultz Management v. Bd. of Standards and Appeals of City of N.Y.,</u> 103 A.D.2d 687 (1st Dep’t 1984), <u>aff’d</u> , 64 N.Y.2d 1057 (1985)	31
<u>Schulz v. State,</u> 84 N.Y.2d 231 (1994)	31
<u>Sgaglione v. Levitt,</u> 37 N.Y.2d 507 (1975)	42

<u>State Ass’n of Small City School Districts, Inc. v. State of N.Y.</u> , 42 A.D.3d 648 (3d Dept. 2007)	23, 27, 48, 49
<u>U.S. v. O’Brien</u> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	21
<u>U.S. v. Winstar Corp.</u> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	27
<u>Vega v Restani Constr. Corp.</u> , 18 N.Y.3d 499 (2012)	15
<u>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</u> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	30
<u>Weinstock v. Handler</u> , 254 AD2d 165 (1st Dep’t 1998)	34
<u>Wells v. State</u> , 130 Misc. 2d 113 (Sup. Ct. Steuben Cty. 1985), <u>aff’d</u> 134 A.D.2d 874 (4th Dep’t 1987).....	21
New York Constitution	
Art. VII, § 7.....	27
Art. VIII, § 2	42
Art. IX.....	49
Article XI, § 1 (“the Education Article”).....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Laws	
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115 (Feb. 17, 2009).....	10
Pub. L. 111-8, 123 Stat. 524 (Mar. 11, 2009), §§ 14001 <u>et seq.</u>	10
State Laws	
New York Civil Practice Law and Rules (“CPLR”)	
§ 1019.....	1
§ 1023.....	1
§ 3211.....	26
§ 3212.....	26
§ 6311.....	13

New York Education Law	
§ 2023-a	14, 31, 33, 34
§ 2023-b	32
§ 3602.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 4405.....	8
 New York Tax Law	
§ 606(bbb).....	14, 32, 34, 35
 L. 2007, ch. 57, §13	9
L. 2009, ch. 57, § 13	10
L. 2012, ch. 57, Part A § 1	14
L. 2013, ch. 57, Part A § 1	14
L. 2013, ch. 53, § 1	36
L. 2014, ch. 53, § 1	36
L. 2015, ch. 61, § 1	36
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
2014-15 Enacted Budget School Aid Runs, available at http://www.budget.ny.gov/pubs/archive/fy1415archive/enacted1415/2014-15SchoolAidRuns.pdf	17
2015-16 State Aid Projections, available at https://www.budget.ny.gov/budgetFP/2015-16SchoolAidRuns.pdf	17
Baker, Al, “Lawsuit Challenges New York’s Teacher Tenure Laws,” N.Y. Times (July 4, 2014), available at http://www.nytimes.com/2014/07/04/nyregion/lawsuit-contests-new-yorks-teacher-tenure-laws.html?_r=0	29
Budget Vote Results, available at http://www.p12.nysed.gov/mgtserv/votingresults	33, 35
Great Recession Issue, Joint Economic Committee of the United States Congress, available at http://www.jec.senate.gov/public/index.cfm?p=GreatRecession	10
New York Department of Education Overview of the 2015-16 budget, available at http://schools.nyc.gov/AboutUs/funding/overview/default.htm	17
New York Department of Taxation and Finance, Report on Property Taxes, available at http://www.tax.ny.gov/pit/property/learn/proptax.htm	32

New York State Division of the Budget, 2007-2008 Archive, available at http://www.budget.ny.gov/pubs/archive/fy0708archive/fy0708schoolaid/schoolaid.html	9
New York State Division of the Budget, 2008-2009 Archive, available at http://www.budget.ny.gov/pubs/archive/fy0809archive/enacted0809/localities/schoolaid/schoolaid.html	9
Public Education Finances: 2013, Economic Reimbursable Surveys Division Reports, issued June 2015, available at http://www2.census.gov/govs/school/13f33pub.pdf	11
Rebell, Michael, “Slashing the City Schools Budget is Illegal, Unfair, and Unwise,” N.Y. Daily News (Dec. 19, 2008), available at http://www.nydailynews.com/opinion/slashing-city-schools-budget-illegal-unfair-unwise-article-1.355284	24, 26
SED, Fiscal Analysis & Research Unit (FARU), available at http://www.oms.nysed.gov/faru/Profiles/profiles_cover.html	12, 17
Statistical Tables, Public Elementary-Secondary Education Finances: 1995-96, U.S. Census Bureau, available at http://www2.census.gov/govs/school/96tables.pdf	11
